losses and charge-offs during the fourth quarter of 2011. The errors resulted from failure in connection with preparation of our financial
statements to obtain and take into account certain appraisals of the values of properties securing impaired loans that had been ordered and
received by the Bank prior to the issuance date of our financial statements and failure to follow appropriate methods for calculating expected
future payments on loans in connection with our discounted cash flow analysis for measuring impairment of loans deemed to be troubled debt
restructurings. In addition, certain appraisals received after year-end 2011 indicated that impairment losses that had been determined using
values based on broker provided opinions of value (�BPOs�) understated the losses inherent in those loans. The cumulative effect of these
corrections is an increase in net losses of $4.7 million. Following is a summary of the effects of these corrections on the Company�s consolidated
balance sheet as of December 31, 2011 and the Company�s consolidated statement of operations for fiscal the year ended December 31, 2011:

As Originally Filed
December 31,

2011 Adjustments
As Restated

December 31, 2011
(In thousands, except per share)

BALANCE SHEET
Loans receivable held for sale, net $ 13,857 $ (874) $ 12,983
Loans receivable, net $ 326,323 $ (3,553) $ 322,770
Real estate owned (REO) $ 7,010 $ (311) $ 6,699
Stockholders� Equity $ 23,013 $ (4,737) $ 18,276
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Provision for loan losses $ 8,600 $ 3,553 $ 12,153
Provision for losses on loans held for sale $ 738 $ 874 $ 1,612
Provision for losses on REO $ 2,343 $ 311 $ 2,654
Net loss $ 9,517 $ 4,738 $ 14,255
Comprehensive loss $ 9,209 $ 4,738 $ 13,947
Earnings (loss) per common share-basic $ (6.10) $ (2.71) $ (8.81)
Earnings (loss) per common share-diluted $ (6.10) $ (2.71) $ (8.81)

26

Edgar Filing: BROADWAY FINANCIAL CORP \DE\ - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

Overview

The economic conditions in which we operate continued to be challenging through 2011. While there has been moderate job growth during 2011
and the national unemployment rate declined to 8.5% for December 2011, compared to 9.4% for December 2010, the unemployment rate
remains substantially higher in Southern California where we operate and softness in the housing and real estate markets persists, consumer
confidence remains less than strong and interest rates remain at historic lows. In addition to the economic environment, the regulation and